Company, including the notes thereto, which were filed as part of the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2010 and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2011.  The unaudited pro forma financial information is
provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations of the Company that would have been
attained had the acquisitions of the Properties been completed on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company�s financial
position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

The unaudited pro forma financial information reflects only the acquisition of the Properties because those were the only significant property
acquisitions completed during the period.  Management believes all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the acquisition of the
Properties have been made to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

F-6

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

14

CUBESMART

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2011 (unaudited)

(amounts in thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(A) (B) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Storage facilities   $ 1,740,880   $ 534,067   $ 2,274,947
Less: Accumulated depreciation (307,675) - (307,675)
Storage facilities, net 1,433,205 534,067 1,967,272
Cash and cash equivalents 12,491 - 12,491
Restricted cash 11,228 - 11,228
Loan procurement costs, net of amortization 11,574 (2,245) 9,329
Investment in real estate ventures, at equity 15,438 - 15,438
Other assets, net 19,182 29,192 48,374
Total assets   $ 1,503,118   $ 561,014   $ 2,064,132

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Unsecured term loans   $ 300,000   $ 198,380   $ 498,380
Mortgage loans and notes payable 346,018 92,144 438,162
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 50,028 - 50,028
Distributions payable 7,293 - 7,293
Deferred revenue 9,326 1,186 10,512
Security deposits 476 62 538
Total liabilities 713,141 291,772 1,004,913

-
Noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership 42,521 - 42,521

Commitments and contingencies

Equity
Preferred shares - 31 31
Common shares 990 230 1,220
Additional paid in capital 1,030,847 277,155 1,308,002
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9,484) - (9,484)
Accumulated deficit (314,380) (8,174) (322,554)
Total CubeSmart shareholders� equity 707,973 269,242 977,215
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries 39,483 - 39,483
Total equity 747,456 269,242 1,016,698
Total liabilities and equity   $ 1,503,118   $ 561,014   $ 2,064,132

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

15

F-7

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

16

CUBESMART

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 (unaudited)

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(C) (D) Pro Forma

REVENUES
Rental income   $ 155,429   $ 23,899   $ 179,328
Other property related income 15,894 4,042 19,936
Property management fee income 2,634 - 2,634
Total revenues 173,957 27,941 201,898
OPERATING EXPENSES
Property operating expenses 74,054 9,838 83,892
Depreciation and amortization 46,862 18,946 65,808
General and administrative 18,350 - 18,350
Total operating expenses 139,266 28,784 168,050
OPERATING INCOME 34,691 (843) 33,848
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest:
Interest expense on loans (24,596) (8,066) (32,662)
Loan procurement amortization expense (4,124) (400) (4,524)
Loan procurement amortization expense - early repayment of debt (2,085) - (2,085)
Interest income 21 - 21
Acquisition related costs (629) - (629)
Equity in losses of real estate ventures (24) - (24)
Other (200) - (200)
Total other expense (31,637) (8,466) (40,103)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 3,054 (9,309) (6,255)

Noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership (368) - (368)
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (2,011) - (2,011)
NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE COMPANY 675 (9,309) (8,634)

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations
attributable to common shareholders   $ 0.01   $ (0.07)

Weighted-average basic shares outstanding 98,836 121,836
Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding 100,264 121,836

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

F-8

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

17

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

18

CUBESMART

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2010 (unaudited)

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(E) (F) Pro Forma

REVENUES
Rental income   $ 195,357   $ 29,933   $ 225,290
Other property related income 18,640 4,910 23,550
Property management fee income 2,829 - 2,829
Total revenues 216,826 34,843 251,669
OPERATING EXPENSES
Property operating expenses 93,696 12,638 106,334
Depreciation and amortization 62,945 53,546 116,491
General and administrative 25,406 - 25,406
Total operating expenses 182,047 66,184 248,231
OPERATING INCOME 34,779 (31,341) 3,438
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest:
Interest expense on loans (37,794) (10,784) (48,578)
Loan procurement amortization expense (6,463) (535) (6,998)
Loan procurement amortization expense- early repayment of debt - (6,082) (6,082)
Interest income 621 - 621
Acquisition related costs (759) (2,092) (2,851)
Other (235) - (235)
Total other expense (44,630) (19,493) (64,123)

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (9,851) (50,834) (60,685)

Noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership 381 - 381
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (1,755) - (1,755)
NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE COMPANY (11,225) (50,834) (62,059)
Basic and diluted loss per share from continuing operations
attributable to common shareholders   $ (0.12)   $ (0.53)

Weighted-average basic and diluted shares outstanding 93,998 116,998

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

F-9

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

19

CUBESMART

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Nine-month period ended September 30, 2011 and year ended December 31, 2010 (unaudited)

(A) Reflects the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2011.

(B) Reflects adjustments related to the acquisition of the Properties. The purchase price is allocated to the individual facilities based upon an

[…]

Operating Partnership, including the notes thereto, which were filed as part of the Company�s Registration Statement on Form 10, as amended,
and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2011.  The unaudited pro forma financial information is
provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations of the Operating Partnership that would
have been attained had the acquisition of the Properties been completed on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Operating
Partnership�s financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

The unaudited pro forma financial information reflects only the acquisition of the Properties because those were the only significant property
acquisitions completed during the period.  Management believes all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the acquisition of the
Properties have been made to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

F-13

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

25

CUBESMART, L.P.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2011 (unaudited)

(amounts in thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(G) (H) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Storage facilities $ 1,740,880 $ 534,067 $ 2,274,947
Less: Accumulated depreciation (307,675) - (307,675)
Storage facilities, net 1,433,205 534,067 1,967,272
Cash and cash equivalents 12,491 - 12,491
Restricted cash 11,228 - 11,228
Loan procurement costs, net of amortization 11,574 (2,245) 9,329
Investment in real estate ventures, at equity 15,438 - 15,438
Other assets, net 19,182 29,192 48,374
Total assets $ 1,503,118 $ 561,014 $ 2,064,132

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

Unsecured term loans $ 300,000 $ 198,380 $ 498,380
Mortgage loans and notes payable 346,018 92,144 438,162
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 50,028 - 50,028
Distributions payable 7,293 - 7,293
Deferred revenue 9,326 1,186 10,512
Security deposits 476 62 538
Total liabilities 713,141 291,772 1,004,913

-
Limited Partnership interest of third parties 42,521 - 42,521

Commitments and contingencies

Capital
Operating Partner 717,457 269,242 986,699
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9,484) - (9,484)
Total CubeSmart L.P. capital 707,973 269,242 977,215
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries 39,483 - 39,483
Total capital 747,456 269,242 1,016,698
Total liabilities and capital $ 1,503,118 $ 561,014 $ 2,064,132

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

F-14

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

26

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

27

CUBESMART, L.P.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 (unaudited)

(amounts in thousands, except per unit data)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(I) (J) Pro Forma

REVENUES
Rental income $ 155,429 $ 23,899 $ 179,328
Other property related income 15,894 4,042 19,936
Property management fee income 2,634 - 2,634
Total revenues 173,957 27,941 201,898
OPERATING EXPENSES
Property operating expenses 74,054 9,838 83,892
Depreciation and amortization 46,862 18,946 65,808
General and administrative 18,350 - 18,350
Total operating expenses 139,266 28,784 168,050
OPERATING INCOME 34,691 (843) 33,848
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest:
Interest expense on loans (24,596) (8,066) (32,662)
Loan procurement amortization expense (4,124) (400) (4,524)
Loan procurement amortization expense - early repayment of debt (2,085) - (2,085)
Interest income 21 - 21
Acquisition related costs (629) - (629)
Equity in losses of real estate ventures (24) - (24)
Other (200) - (200)
Total other expense (31,637) (8,466) (40,103)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 3,054 (9,309) (6,255)

Limited Partnership interest of third parties (368) - (368)
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (2,011) - (2,011)
NET INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE OPERATING PARTNER 675 (9,309) (8,634)

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per unit from continuing operations
attributable to common unitholders $ 0.01 $ (0.07)

Weighted-average basic units outstanding 98,836 121,836
Weighted-average diluted units outstanding 100,264 121,836

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

28

F-15

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

29

CUBESMART, L.P.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2010 (unaudited)

 (amounts in thousands, except per unit data)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(K) (L) Pro Forma

REVENUES
Rental income $ 195,357 $ 29,933 $ 225,290
Other property related income 18,640 4,910 23,550
Property management fee income 2,829 - 2,829
Total revenues 216,826 34,843 251,669
OPERATING EXPENSES
Property operating expenses 93,696 12,638 106,334
Depreciation and amortization 62,945 53,546 116,491
General and administrative 25,406 - 25,406
Total operating expenses 182,047 66,184 248,231
OPERATING INCOME 34,779 (31,341) 3,438
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest:
Interest expense on loans (37,794) (10,784) (48,578)
Loan procurement amortization expense (6,463) (535) (6,998)
Loan procurement amortization expense-early repayment of debt - (6,082) (6,082)
Interest income 621 - 621
Acquisition related costs (759) (2,092) (2,851)
Other (235) - (235)
Total other expense (44,630) (19,493) (64,123)

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (9,851) (50,834) (60,685)

Limited Partnership interest of third parties 381 - 381
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (1,755) - (1,755)
NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE OPERATING PARTNER (11,225) (50,834) (62,059)
Basic and diluted loss per unit from continuing operations
attributable to common unitholders $ (0.12) $ (0.53)

Weighted-average basic and diluted units outstanding 93,998 116,998

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

F-16

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

30

Edgar Filing: CubeSmart - Form 8-K/A

31

CUBESMART, L.P.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 and Year Ended December 31, 2010 (unaudited)

(G) Reflects the Operating Partnership�s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2011.